[

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

2010 Annual Power Cost Update Tariff
{Schedule 125)

Ko T - . T ¥ e - S v

pusd  ged et b b ek e
Gyt e W DN e D

Staff-ICNU-CUB-PGE Exhibit 101.

P
o =~

and accuracy of his testimony.

NN RN R
L " T o R R e S S

26

Page 1 - MOTION TO ADMIT TESTIMONY

SSA/Mal/1636707-v1

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UE 208

MOTION TO ADMIT TESTIMONY

Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“staff”) asks the administrative law
judge to admit the staff testimony and exhibits previously filed in this docket. Staff pre-filed
Staff Exhibit 100 -~ Reply Testimony by staff witness Ed Durrenberger, and Staff Exhibit 101,
Mr. Durrenberger’s witness qualification statement. Staff also co-sponsored joint testimony with
Portland General Electric Company, the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, and the
Citizens’ Utility Board that supported a stipulation entered into by these parties. The joint
testimony was pre-filed as StaffJCNU»CUB.—PGE Exhibit 100 and the stipulation was filed as

Accompanying this motion is an affidavit of Ed Durrenberger attesting to the truthfulness

DATED this 2{" day of September 2009.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General

SRS

A

Stephanie §. Aridrus, #92512

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Of Attorneys for the Public Utility Commission
of Oregon

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096

(503)947-4789 / Fax: (503) 378-5300



S W

e~ Oy Ln

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UE 208
In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

AFFIDAVIT OF ED DURRENBERGER
2010 Annual Power Cost Update Tariff
(Schedule 125)

State of Oregon )

} ss.
County of Marion )

I, Ed Durrenberger, hereby depose and say:

1. I am employed by the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“the Commission™) as a
senior revenue requirement analyst in the Rates and Tariffs Section of the Electric and Natural
Gas Division.

2. In the course of my employment, I sponsored testimony in the above-captioned docket on
behalf of Commission staff. My testimony was pre-filed as Staff Bxhibit 100 and accompanied
by a witness qualification statement labeled Staff Exhibit 101.

3. I also co-sponsored testimony with representatives of the Citizens’ Utility Board, the
Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, and Portland Ge_neral Electric Company in support
of a stipulation staff entered into with these parties. This testimony was pre-filed as Staff-ICNU-
CUB-PGE 100 and was accompanted by a copy of the stipulation filed as Staff-ICNU-CUB-PGE
101.

1/

i

i

1

i

Page 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF ED DURRENBERGER

SSA/ssa/JUSTICE-#1630705-v1-UE208Durrenberper Aff
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Satem, OR 973014096
(503) 378-6322



I 3. The pre-filed testimony referenced above, as well as my witness qualification statement,
2 are true and accurate. If I were asked today the same questions posed in the testimony, my

3  answers would be the same.

4

5 SIGNED this ['@#&ay of Seplembes—, 2009.

\URRENBERGE

o <1 &

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 1 day of Seplember, 2009.
10 '

Dm0

OFFIGIAL SEAL Notary Public for Oregon
DIANE DAVIS My Commission expires: June 21, 2010
12 ; NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
Hs”  COMMISSION NO. 407571
13 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 21, 2010

11

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 2 - AFFIDAVIT OF ED DURRENBERGER
S8SA/ssa/JUSTICE-#1630705-v1-UE208DurrenbergerA{f
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
{503) 378-6322



2
3
4
5 accepting paper service.
6 w
CITIZEN'S UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
7 G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN — CONFIDENTIAL
LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY
g 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
9 catriona@oregoncub.org
W
10 CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
ROBERT JENKS - CONFIDENTIAL
1] 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
12 bob@oregoncub.org
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
13 S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE - CONFIDENTIAL
333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400
14 PORTLAND OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - UE 208

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on September 21, 2009 I served the foregoing MOTION TO ADMIT

TESTIMONY upon the parties in this proceeding by electronic mail and by sending a true, exact

and full copy by regular mail, postage prepaid, or by hand-delivery/shuttle, to the parties

OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
ED DURRENBERGER - CONFIDENTIAL

PO BOX 2148

SALEM OR 97308-2148
ed.durrenberger@state.or.us

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
RANDALL DAHLGREN —~ CONFIDENTIAL
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS

121 SW SALMON ST - iWTC1711
PORTLAND CR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

DOUGLAS C TINGEY — CONFIDENTIAL
ASST GENERAL COUNSEL

121 SW SALMON 1WTC13

PORTLAND OR 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

RFI CONSULTING INC

RANDALL J FALKENBERG - CONFIDENTIAL
PMB 362

8343 ROSWELL RD

SANDY SPRINGS GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com

Neoma Lane
Legal Secretary
Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096

{503) 9474789
Fat: (503) 378-5300



