1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
2	OF OREGON		
3	UE 208		
4	In the Matter of		
5 6	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY	MOTION TO ADMIT TESTIMONY	
7	2010 Annual Power Cost Update Tariff (Schedule 125)		
8			
9	Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("staff") asks the administrative law		
10	judge to admit the staff testimony and exhibits previously filed in this docket. Staff pre-filed		
11	Staff Exhibit 100 Reply Testimony by staff witness Ed Durrenberger, and Staff Exhibit 101,		
12	Mr. Durrenberger's witness qualification statement. Staff also co-sponsored joint testimony with		
13	Portland General Electric Company, the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, and the		
14	Citizens' Utility Board that supported a stipulation entered into by these parties. The joint		
15	testimony was pre-filed as Staff-ICNU-CUB-PGE Exhibit 100 and the stipulation was filed as		
16	Staff-ICNU-CUB-PGE Exhibit 101.		
17	Accompanying this motion is an affidavit of Ed Durrenberger attesting to the truthfulness		
18	and accuracy of his testimony.		
19	DATED this 218 day of September 2009.		
20		Respectfully submitted,	
21		JOHN R. KROGER	
22		Attorney General	
23		SIR K	
24		Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512	
25		Senior Assistant Attorney General Of Attorneys for the Public Utility Commission	
26		of Oregon	

MOTION TO ADMIT TESTIMONY Page 1 -

SSA/nal/1636707-v1

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
2	OF OREGON		
3	UE 208		
4	In the Matter of		
5	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY		
6 7	2010 Annual Power Cost Update Tariff (Schedule 125) AFFIDAVIT OF ED DURRENBERGER		
8	State of Oregon)		
9	County of Marion) ss.		
10	I, Ed Durrenberger, hereby depose and say:		
11	1. I am employed by the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("the Commission") as a		
12	senior revenue requirement analyst in the Rates and Tariffs Section of the Electric and Natural		
13	Gas Division.		
14	2. In the course of my employment, I sponsored testimony in the above-captioned docket on		
15	behalf of Commission staff. My testimony was pre-filed as Staff Exhibit 100 and accompanied		
16	by a witness qualification statement labeled Staff Exhibit 101.		
17	3. I also co-sponsored testimony with representatives of the Citizens' Utility Board, the		
18	Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, and Portland General Electric Company in support		
19	of a stipulation staff entered into with these parties. This testimony was pre-filed as Staff-ICNU-		
20	CUB-PGE 100 and was accompanied by a copy of the stipulation filed as Staff-ICNU-CUB-PGE		
21	101.		
22	///		
23	///		
24			
25	///		
26	///		
Расе	1 - AFFIDAVIT OF ED DURRENBERGER		

1	3. The pre-filed testimony referenced above, as well as my witness qualification statement		
2	are true and accurate. If I were asked today the same questions posed in the testimony, my		
3	answers would be the same.		
4	.1.		
5	SIGNED this 16th day of September, 2009.		
6			
7 8	Ed Durrenberger		
9	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 16th day of September, 2009.		
10	Diamin		
11	OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public for Oregon My Commission against Total 2010		
12	DIANE DAVIS NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 407571 My Commission expires: June 21, 2010		
13	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 21, 2010		
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
2	I certify that on September 21, 2009 I served the foregoing MOTION TO ADMIT	
3	TESTIMONY upon the parties in this proceeding by electronic mail and by sending a true, exac	
4	and full copy by regular mail, postage prepaid, or by hand-delivery/shuttle, to the parties	
5	accepting paper service.	
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	W CITIZEN'S UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN – CONFIDENTIAL LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 catriona@oregoncub.org W CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON ROBERT JENKS - CONFIDENTIAL 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE - CONFIDENTIAL 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com	OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION ED DURRENBERGER - CONFIDENTIAL PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148 ed.durrenberger@state.or.us PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC RANDALL DAHLGREN - CONFIDENTIAL RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 121 SW SALMON ST - 1WTC1711 PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com DOUGLAS C TINGEY - CONFIDENTIAL ASST GENERAL COUNSEL 121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 PORTLAND OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com RFI CONSULTING INC RANDALL J FALKENBERG - CONFIDENTIAL PMB 362 8343 ROSWELL RD SANDY SPRINGS GA 30350 consultrfi@aol.com
21		Department of Justice Regulated Utility & Business Section
22		
23		
24		
25		

26